

No. 16-466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

**BRIEF FOR REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
Counsel of Record
MARC A. FULLER
MEGAN M. COKER
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700
tleatherbury@velaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	2
I. Jurisdictional Standards for Determining the “Relatedness” of Forum Contacts Are Increasingly Relevant to Broadcasters and Publishers.....	5
A. The “signal spillover” seen in <i>TV</i> <i>Azteca</i> affects numerous major media markets across the country.	6
B. Unclear personal jurisdiction standards also affect all broadcasters and publishers that distribute content online.....	7
C. Broadcasters and publishers are increasingly engaging in activities unrelated to any specific reporting, thus raising questions about the “relatedness” of such contacts.	9
II. The Jurisdictional Uncertainty Created by the Decisions of the California and Texas Supreme Courts Will Chill Reporting on Matters of Public Concern.	12
III. Jurisdictional Standards Lacking Causal Nexus Requirements Subject Foreign Broadcasters and Publishers to Unreasonable Burdens and Expose U.S. Broadcasters and Publishers to the	

II

Reciprocal Exercise of Jurisdiction by Foreign Countries Lacking Strong Speech Protections.....	17
Conclusion.....	23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014)	8
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016)	passim
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	2, 3
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	4, 5, 17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	3
<i>Dorsey v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Fortenbaugh v. N.J. Press, Inc.</i> , 722 A.2d 568 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)...	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	3, 18
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2-CV-5571RJHHBP, 2006 WL 3378115 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)	19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	20
<i>Jones v. Taibbi</i> , 512 N.E.2d 260 (Mass. 1987)	13

IV

<i>KBMT Operating Co., LLC v. Toledo</i> , 492 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. 2016).....	15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	5
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013)	18
<i>Matera v. Superior Court</i> , 825 P.2d 971 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2000)	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Connor</i> , 365 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1966)	16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	18
<i>Norton v. Glenn</i> , 860 A.2d 48 (Pa. 2004)	13
<i>Quigley v. Rosenthal</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Colo. 1999).....	14
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	20
<i>Stone v. Banner Publ’g Corp.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 242 (D. Vt. 1988).....	14
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	19

<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex.), <i>as amended and reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> (June 10, 2016)	passim
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , No. 16-481	2, 12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	2
<i>Wynn v. Smith</i> , 16 P.3d 424 (Nev. 2001)	14

Constitution and Statutes

CAL. CONST., art. I, § 2(b)	16
28 U.S.C. §§ 4101-05 (2012)	21
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 12-2237	16
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-3005	16
CAL. PENAL CODE § 632.....	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 611 (1977).....	13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 73.002(b)	14
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 73.005(b)	14

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Recognition and</i> <i>Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Analysis</i> <i>and Proposed Federal Statute</i> (2006)	20
Andrew L. Stoler, <i>The Border Broadcasting</i> <i>Dispute: a Unique Case Under Section 301, 6</i> MD. J. INT'L L. 39 (1980)	6

VI

Developments in the Law — The Law of Media: Internet Jurisdiction: A Comparative Analysis, 120 HARV. L. REV. 1031 (2007)..... 21

Frederick Schauer, *Social Foundations of the Law of Defamation: A Comparative Analysis*, 1 J. MEDIA L. & PRAC. 3 (1980)..... 21

Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, *International Civil Litigation in United States Courts* (5th ed. 2011)..... 19

John B. Bellinger & R. Reeves Anderson, *Tort Tourism: The Case for a Federal Law on Foreign Judgment Recognition*, 54 VA. J. INT’L L. 501, 534-35 (2014)..... 21

Kara Bloomgarden-Smoke, *No Escape From ‘The New Yorker’: How the proudest and stodgiest of legacy publications transformed into a multimedia juggernaut*, OBSERVER (Jan. 27, 2016, 1:46 PM), <https://goo.gl/dWXH5l>..... 8

Lucia Moses, *Inside the Atlantic’s Events Juggernaut*, DIGIDAY, (July 22, 2014), <https://goo.gl/vdnVr1> 11

Lucia Moses, *The newest rainmaker at publishers: E-commerce editors*, DIGIDAY (April 12, 2016), <https://goo.gl/4ytZQe>..... 10

Nick Niedzwiadek, *Vox to Join Other Media Companies in E-Commerce Push*, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Feb. 11, 2016, at 6:00 AM), <https://goo.gl/FGGr80J>..... 11

Paula Froelich, *Can Conferences Save the Media Industry?*, DIGIDAY (Sept. 9, 2013), <https://goo.gl/4M747p> 11

VII

Scott Vaughan, *B2B Media Company*
Transformation Means More Data for
Marketers, CMO (Nov. 30, 2015),
<https://goo.gl/GNKXPz> 11

Steven Perlberg & Deepa Seetharaman,
Facebook Signs Deals With Media Companies,
Celebrities for Facebook Live, THE WALL
STREET JOURNAL (June 22, 2016, 9:44 AM),
<https://goo.gl/M9Cyd5>..... 8
